

**Case No. 18-11479**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

DAVID BERNHARD, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

and

CHEROKEE NATION, et al.,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas  
Case No. 4:17-CV-00868-O, Hon. Reed O'Connor, presiding

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,  
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION, AND CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND  
IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Timothy Sandefur  
**Scharf-Norton Center for  
Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Ilya Shapiro  
**CATO INSTITUTE**  
1000 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

Robert Henneke  
**TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY  
FOUNDATION**  
901 Congress Ave.  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 472-2700  
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ix

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 3

I. The decision below creates a dangerous new rule that obliterates the  
distinction between racial and political distinctions. .... 3

II. The panel’s analysis commits several logical fallacies. .... 7

III. ICWA harms America’s most at-risk minority. .... 8

CONCLUSION ..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brackeen v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 18-11479, 2019 WL 3857613 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2019) .....	4, 7
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 154 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973) .....	5
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	6
<i>In re Abbigail A.</i> , 375 P.3d 879 (Cal. 2016) .....	3
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 617 (Cal. App. 2016).....	4
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (1996) .....	9
<i>In re Francisco D.</i> , 178 Cal. Rptr. 3d 388 (Cal. App. 2014).....	4
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	3
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	5
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Crook</i> , 25 F. Cas. 695 (C.C.D. Neb. 1879) (No. 14,891).....	6

### Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b) .....	2
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4) .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b) .....	8

**Other Authorities**

Ariz. Dep’t of Child Safety, *Statement on the Death of One-year-old Josiah Gishie*, Oct. 12, 2018.....9

Elizabeth Stuart, *Native American Foster Children Suffer Under a Law Originally Meant to Help Them*, Phoenix New Times, Sept. 7, 2016 .....9

Mark Flatten, *Death on a Reservation*, Goldwater Institute (2015).....2, 8

Naomi Schaefer Riley, *The New Trail of Tears: How Washington is Destroying American Indians* (2016) .....2, 9

Robert Utley, *The Indian Frontier 1846-1890* (Allen Billington et al. eds., Univ. of N.M. Press rev. ed. 2003) (1984).....8

Timothy Sandefur, *Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children*, 37 Child. Legal Rts. J. 1 (2017) .....2

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e).....7
